Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2017 – 107

RESOLUTION GRANTING OMNIBUS AUTHORITY TO THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO SIGN IN THE APPLICATION OF BUILDING PERMIT AND DENR CLEARANCE FOR PROJECTS OWNED BY THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule III paragraph 2.1 of the Revised and Updated Implementing Rules and Regulations of PD 1096 otherwise known as the "National Building Code of the Philippines" government projects are required to secure building permit prior to construction and the corresponding DENR clearance to ensure safety of the occupants and the public as well;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Mayor, as Head of the Municipal Government, always represents the Municipality in all its official transactions and undertakings in behalf of its constituency;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Government of Mina shall implement projects which requires building permit and DENR clearance which needs omnibus authority from this Sanggunian in its application for the issuance of the above-stated requirements, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION GRANTING OMNIBUS AUTHORITY TO THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO SIGN IN THE APPLICATION OF BUILDING PERMIT AND DENR CLEARANCE FOR PROJECTS OWNED BY THE MUNICIPALITY.

ADOPTED this 24th day of August 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the f	oregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-107